

No. 18-1109

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ERIN MCKINNEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MAURA HALLISEY
JONATHAN WILT
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW SCHOOL
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Petitioner

October 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW ix

JURISDICTION..... ix

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

1. McKinney’s Childhood.....1

2. McKinney’s Conviction and Sentencing3

3. Proceedings Below.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT7

I. THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S REFUSAL TO REMAND FOR RESENTENCING BEFORE A JURY WAS ERRONEOUS BECAUSE *RING* APPLIED TO MCKINNEY’S CASE AT THE TIME OF THE SECOND INDEPENDENT REVIEW7

A. The Finality of McKinney’s Conviction Was Dissipated By The Granting Of The Conditional Writ And Subsequent Discretionary Review In The Arizona Supreme Court7

1. In applying federal law, federal courts do not simply yield to state finality determinations8

2. Federal law’s functional approach to interactions with state law shows the second independent review was effectively direct review.....11

3.	Contextualizing the new independent review as the result of a conditional writ confirms that McKinney’s case was not final before the Arizona Supreme Court	14
4.	Holding that McKinney’s conviction was not final poses no threat to state finality interests	19
B.	New Rules of Constitutional Criminal Procedure Apply Retroactively to All Nonfinal Cases In The State Courts	20
C.	McKinney Was Entitled To Have <i>Ring</i> And <i>Hurst</i> Applied To His Case, Requiring That He Be Re-Sentenced Before A Jury.....	22
II.	EVEN IF <i>RING</i> DOES NOT APPLY, RESENTENCING IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT’S REVIEW OF A COLD RECORD FAILED TO CURE THE <i>EDDINGS</i> ERROR AND VIOLATED MCKINNEY’S RIGHT TO A FAIR SENTENCE UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	24
A.	The Eighth Amendment Commands A Capital Sentencer To Consider The Individual Character Of A Capital Defendant.....	25
B.	Consideration Of Mitigating Evidence Is A Fundamental Part Of A Capital Sentencer’s Individual Consideration Of A Capital Defendant.....	27
C.	The Arizona Supreme Court’s Independent Review Impermissibly Undermines The Sentencer’s Ability To Consider Mitigating Factors Necessary To Recognize McKinney’s Humanity.....	29
D.	Without Resentencing By The Trial Court, The <i>Eddings</i> Error Cannot Be Cured	33
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	34
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	9
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	25, 28
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	23
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	28, 31, 32
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	19, 20
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	16
<i>Department of Banking, State of Nebraska v. Pink</i> , 317 U.S. 264 (1942)	11
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969)	21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	32

<i>Gonzales v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	9, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 792 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2015)	23, 24
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	10, 20
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	34
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 433 U.S. 586 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	17, 18
<i>Magwood v. State</i> , 548 So.2d 512 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988)	18
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	32
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	26
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 15, 29, 31
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	21
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	28
<i>Poyson v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013)	28

<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946)	11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	32
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	25
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	20, 35
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So.3d 399 (Fla. 2011)	15, 17
<i>State v. Kilgore</i> , 167 Wash.2d 28 (Wash. 2009).....	15
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 185 Ariz. 567 (Ariz. 1996).....	7, 22
<i>State v. Prince</i> , 226 Ariz. 516 (Ariz. 2011).....	12
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 180 Ariz. 598 (Ariz. 1994).....	30
<i>State v. Styers</i> , 227 Ariz. 186 (Ariz. 2011).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 204 Ariz. 386 (Ariz. 2003).....	4, 13, 22
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 211 Ariz. 158 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	12
<i>State v. Watton</i> , 164 Ariz. 323 (Ariz. 1990).....	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	16, 19, 22

<i>United States v. Colvin</i> , 204 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Dodson</i> , 291 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Pizarro</i> , 772 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Wall v. Kohli</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011)	11, 12
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	18
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1372 (2015)	12
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	25, 26, 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. const. amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C § 2244.....	9
28 U.S.C § 2254.....	9

RULES

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.4.....	13
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.22.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Recent Advances in Understanding and Treatment of Posttraumatic Stress and Trauma-Related Disorders</i> , 26 Harv. Rev. Psychiatry 97 (2018)	35
